and a decrease in our product development and clinical trial activities.

Edgar Filing: AtriCure, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

17

Edgar Filing: AtriCure, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Selling, general and administrative expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses increased $2.1 million, from $7.7 million for the
three months ended September 30, 2006 to $9.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2007. The increase was primarily attributable
to an increase in headcount-related charges due to headcount changes of $1.9 million, primarily in sales and marketing, and an increase in stock
based compensation expense of $0.3 million. As a percentage of total revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased from
82.2% for the three months ended September 30, 2006 to 81.3% for the three months ended September 30, 2007. Selling, general and
administrative costs are expected to increase for the remainder of 2007 primarily as a result of increased costs associated with sales and
marketing efforts.

Net interest income. Net interest income remained constant at $0.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006.

Nine months ended September 30, 2007 compared to September 30, 2006

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our results of operations expressed as dollar amounts and as percentages of total
revenues:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2007 2006

(dollars in thousands)

Amount
% of

Revenue Amount
% of

Revenue
Revenues $ 35,157 100.0% $ 27,644 100.0%
Cost of revenues 7,518 21.4% 5,271 19.1%

Gross profit 27,639 78.6% 22,373 80.9%

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses 8,455 24.0% 9,011 32.6%
Selling, general and administrative expenses 30,125 85.7% 23,676 85.6%

Total operating expenses 38,580 109.7% 32,687 118.2%

Loss from operations (10,941) (31.1)% (10,314) (37.3)%

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (142) (0.4)% (159) (0.7)%
Interest income 704 2.0% 947 3.4%
Grant income 487 1.4% 72 0.3%
Foreign currency transaction gain 204 0.6% �  0.0%

Net loss $ (9,688) (27.5)% $ (9,454) (34.2)%

Revenues. Total revenues increased $7.5 million, or 27.2%, from $27.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 to $35.2 million
for the nine months ended September 30, 2007. The increase in revenues was primarily due to an increase in unit sales and average selling price
worldwide.

Cost of revenues. Cost of revenues increased $2.2 million, from $5.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 to $7.5 million for
the nine months ended September 30, 2007, primarily due to an increase in the total number of units sold. As a percentage of revenues, cost of
revenues increased from 19.1% for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 to 21.4% for the nine months ended September 30, 2007. The